

No. 12-1494

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT A. COHEN
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 698-3500

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
JASON J. MENDRO
MISHA TSEYTLIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent NML Capital, Ltd.
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]*

MICHAEL C. SPENCER
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 594-5300

*Counsel for Respondents
Pablo Alberto Varela, et al.*

WILLIAM M. JAY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4190

STEPHEN D. POSS
ROBERT D. CARROLL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for Respondent
Olifant Fund, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVIEW THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S INTERLOCUTORY DECISION	16
II. EVEN IF THE PETITION WERE NOT PREMATURE, THIS CASE WOULD NOT MERIT REVIEW	17
A. The Second Circuit's FSIA Holding Creates No Division Of Authority And Is Correct.....	17
B. Argentina's Novel Claim That The District Court Lacked Authority To Issue The Injunction Was Not Raised Below And Is Meritless.....	23
C. The Unique Circumstances Of This Case Present No Issue Of Ongoing Significance.	26
D. Granting Discretionary Review To Argentina While It Renounces Any Willingness To Abide By This Court's Ruling Would Corrode The Rule Of Law.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX: Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit
(August 23, 2013) 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Fuller</i> , 455 U.S. 1028 (1982).....	19
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Bank Midwest, N.A. v. Hypo Real Estate Capital Corp.</i> , No. 10-232, 2010 WL 4449366 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2010).....	24
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	22
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of China v. Grenada</i> , No. 13-cv-1450-HB (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2013)	28
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8, 23, 24
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	8, 23, 25
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.</i> , 478 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 20

<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negra</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Kennedy Bldg. Assocs. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	24
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Martin v. Dist. of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 506 U.S. 1 (1992).....	29
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	26
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Props., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Phx. Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (table), 1998 WL 794854 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18, 20
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	13
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	29

<i>S&S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983)	9, 18, 21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Schwab</i> , 739 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Stephens v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Tide Natural Gas Storage I, L.P. v. Falcon</i> <i>Gas Storage Co.</i> , No. 10-5821, 2011 WL 4526517 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2011), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2012 WL 1571412 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2012)	26
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Comm. Bank of</i> <i>China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1605	17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1606	17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1609	9, 18

RULES

5th Cir. R. 47.5.4	20
D.C. Cir. R. 32.1	20

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	18
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alejandro Lifschitz & Brad Haynes, <i>Argentina Offers Bond Swap To Skirt U.S. Court Rulings,</i> Reuters, Aug. 26, 2013	3
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attachment and Garnishment</i>	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	22
Camila Russo, <i>Argentina Plans New York-Buenos Aires Bond Swap,</i> Bloomberg, Aug. 27, 2013	3
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	21
Ken Bensinger, <i>Argentina to Defy U.S. Court with Bond Plan</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 28, 2013.....	30
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	25
Taos Turner, <i>Argentine Minister Says Won't Change Plans to Pay Holdout Creditors,</i> Wall St. J., Aug. 25, 2013	15
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2009-2010)	24
